MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 96

with to such treasurer. And all such fines and penalties shall be forthwith paid by such treasurer into the state treasury. there to be credited as additional to the funds appropriated by the state to inland fisheries and game and sea and shore fisheries respectively, according to the special department under which they are received, the same to be used by the commissioners of fisheries and game respectively, in the enforcement of the fish and game laws. In all actions of debt therefor in any court, if the plaintiff prevails he shall recover full costs without regard to the amount recovered. officer or other person who shall receive any fine or penalty, or any part thereof, for the violation of any fish or game law, either on complaint or indictment as aforesaid, or if by action of debt, and neglects for more than sixty days to pay the same into such county treasury, shall be punished by fine not less than forty nor more than one hundred dollars for the first offence, and for every subsequent offence, by such fine, and imprisonment not exceeding six months.'

prevails, shall have full costs.

-if plaintiff

-penalty, if officer neglects to pay fines to county treasurer.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

SECT. 13. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 96.

An Act amendatory of and additional to chapter two hundred and twenty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, relating to the Militia.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 33, ch. 225, Public Laws of 1880, amended. SECT. 1. Section thirty-three of chapter two hundred and twenty-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

Staff of commander-in-chief.

'Sect. 33. The staff of the commander-in-chief shall consist of the adjutant general, who shall be, ex-officio, chief of staff, quartermaster general, and paymaster general, with the rank of brigadier general; an inspector general, with the rank of brigadier general; a commissary general, a surgeon general, and a judge advocate general, each with the rank of colonel; four aides-de-camp, with the rank of lieutenant colonel, and a military secretary, with the rank of major. All staff officers of the commander-in-chief, except the adju-

tant general, shall be appointed and commissioned by him, and shall hold office during the term of office of the governor, unless sooner removed by him, which he may do at his Provided, however, that in case of war or invasion, -proviso. the commander-in-chief may appoint such additional staff officers as the public service may require, and with such rank as he may designate.'

Снар. -appointment and term of office.

SECT. 2. This act shall not apply to officers now holding positions on the staff of the commander-in-chief.

Act shall not apply to present

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 97.

An Act to amend chapter one hundred and six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the selection and service of Jurors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section three of chapter one hundred and six of the revised Sec. 3, ch. 106, statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "constables" the following words: 'all persons engaged in the unlawful traffic in intoxicating liquors or who are known to be habitually addicted to the use of intoxicating liquors as a beverage,' so that said section shall read as follows:

'SECT. 3. The following persons are exempt from serving Persons as jurors, and their names shall not be placed on the lists; serving as jurors. the governor, councilors, judges and clerks of common law courts, secretary and treasurer of the state, all officers of the United States, judges and registers of probate, registers of deeds, settled ministers of the gospel, officers of colleges, preceptors of incorporated academies, physicians and surgeons, cashiers of incorporated banks, sheriffs and their deputies, coroners, counselors and attorneys at law, county commissioners, constables, all persons engaged in the unlawful traffic in intoxicating liquors, or who are known to be habitually addicted to the use of intoxicating liquors as a beverage and constant ferrymen.'

exempted frem

Approved March 25, 1891.